

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 783 of 2019**

S. Srinivas Rao --- --- Appellant  
Versus  
State of Jharkhand --- --- Respondent

---

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath**

---

For the Appellant : Mr. Randhir Kumar, Advocate  
For the Respondent : Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, S.P.P.

**I.A. No.2522 of 2023**

**04/20.07.2023** Heard Mr. Randhir Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the appellant and Mrs. Nehala Sharmin, learned Spl.P.P for the State.

The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier rejected in I.A. No.871 of 2022.

Renewing the prayer for bail learned counsel for the appellant submits that the appellant is in custody for 6 years and 4 months. It has further been submitted that no definite opinion about the cause of death has been opined in the postmortem report.

Learned Spl.P.P. has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant.

It appears that certain incriminating articles were seized from the place of occurrence. It further appears that several mechanical injuries were found on the person of the deceased.

Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the appellant stands rejected.

I.A. No. 2522 of 2023 stands rejected.

**(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)**

**(Ambuj Nath, J.)**